AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

§630.305

(d) The SHA may use an electronic
version of the agreement as provided
by the FHWA.

(Approved by the Office of Management and
Budget under control number 2125-0529)

§630.305 Modification of
agreement.

(a) When changes are needed to the
original project agreement, a modifica-
tion of agreement shall be prepared.

(b) The SHA may develop the modi-
fication of project agreement in a for-
mat acceptable to both the SHA and
the FHWA provided the following are
included:

(1) The Federal-aid project number
and State;

(2) A sequential number identifying
the modification;

(3) A reference to the date of the
original project agreement to be modi-
fied;

(4) The original total project cost and
the original amount of Federal funds
under agreement;

(5) The revised total project cost and
the revised amount of Federal funds
under agreement;

(6) The reason for the modifications;
and,

(7) Signatures of officials from both
the State and the FHWA and date exe-
cuted.

(¢) The SHA may use an electronic
version of the modification of project
agreement as provided by the FHWA.

original

§630.307 Agreement provisions.

(a) The State, through its highway
agency, accepts and agrees to comply
with the applicable terms and condi-
tions set forth in title 23, United States
Code, Highways, the regulations issued
pursuant thereto, the policies and pro-
cedures promulgated by the FHWA rel-
ative to the designated project in
which the FHWA authorized certain
work to proceed, and all other applica-
ble Federal laws and regulations.

(b) Federal funds obligated for the
project must not exceed the amount
agreed to on the project agreement, the
balance of the estimated total cost
being an obligation of the State. Such
obligation of Federal funds extends
only to project costs incurred by the
State after the FHWA authorization to

23 CFR Ch. | (4-1-97 Edition)

proceed with the project involving such
costs.

(c) The State must stipulate that as
a condition to payment of the Federal
funds obligated, it accepts and will
comply with the following applicable
provisions:

(1) Project for acquisition of rights-of-
way. In the event that actual construc-
tion of a road on this right-of-way is
not undertaken by the close of the
twentieth fiscal year following the fis-
cal year in which the project is author-
ized, the SHA will repay to the FHWA
the sum or sums of Federal funds paid
to the highway agency under the terms
of the agreement.

(2) Preliminary engineering project. In
the event that right-of-way acquisition
for, or actual construction of, the road
for which this preliminary engineering
is undertaken is not started by the
close of the tenth fiscal year following
the fiscal year in which the project is
authorized, the SHA will repay to the
FHWA the sum or sums of Federal
funds paid to the highway agency
under the terms of the agreement.

(3) Drug-free workplace certification.
By signing the project agreement, the
SHA agrees to provide a drug-free
workplace as required by 49 CFR part
29, subpart F. In signing the project
agreement, the State is providing the
certification required in appendix C to
49 CFR part 29, unless the State pro-
vides an annual certification.

(4) Suspension and debarment certifi-
cation. By signing the project agree-
ment, the SHA agrees to fulfill the re-
sponsibility imposed by 49 CFR 29.510
regarding debarment, suspension, and
other responsibility matters. In signing
the project agreement, the State is
providing the certification for its prin-
cipals required in appendix A to 49 CFR
part 29.

(5) Lobbying certification. By signing
the project agreement, the SHA agrees
to abide by the lobbying restrictions
set forth in 49 CFR part 20. In signing
the project agreement, the State is
providing the certification required in
appendix A to 49 CFR part 20.

Subpart D—Geodetic Markers

SOURCE: 39 FR 26414, July 19, 1974, unless
otherwise noted.

158



		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-10-28T22:33:55-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




